

CASE NO. 22-2268

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

CRISTA EGGERS and NMM,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROBERT EVNEN, Nebraska Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nebraska
The Honorable District Court Judge John M. Gerrard
Case No. 4:22-cv-3089

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ROBERT EVNEN

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
Solicitor General
JENNIFER A. HUXOLL
JUSTIN J. HALL
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE NEBRASKA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682
jim.campbell@nebraska.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs cannot prevail on the merits of Eggers’s equal protection claim.....	2
A. No federally protected fundamental right to sign initiative petitions exists.	3
B. The one-person, one-vote rule does not apply here.	5
1. The one-person, one-vote rule applies only in the context of representative government.....	5
2. The municipal bond cases— <i>Cipriano</i> , <i>City of Phoenix</i> , and <i>Hill</i> —are inapposite.....	7
3. Plaintiffs’ signature case— <i>Moore</i> —is inapposite.....	10
4. Plaintiffs’ other arguments to expand the one-person, one-vote rule are unpersuasive.....	14
5. Circuit and state precedent outside the Ninth Circuit supports the State’s position.	18
6. Importing the fundamental right to vote into this context would expose States’ initiative processes to constant micromanagement by federal courts.	20
C. Rational-basis review is satisfied.	22
D. If it applies, the <i>Anderson/Burdick</i> framework requires a deferential review that is satisfied.	23
II. Plaintiffs cannot satisfy the remaining preliminary injunction factors.	28
III. The multicounty requirement is not severable.	29

CONCLUSION 32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	12
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	3, 4, 5, 15, 16
<i>Barkley v. Pool</i> , 169 N.W. 730 (Neb. 1918).....	28
<i>Bd. of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	15
<i>Bernbeck v. Gale</i> , 829 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 2016).....	11, 29
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	14
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	12
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969).....	7, 8
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 668 (1976).....	15, 16
<i>City of Phoenix v. Kolodziejcki</i> , 399 U.S. 204 (1970).....	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>Common Cause of Pa. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 415 (M.D. Pa. 2006).....	15

<i>Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Cortes</i> , 877 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Count My Vote Inc. v. Cox</i> , 452 P.3d 1109 (Utah 2019)	19, 20
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	23, 27
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016).....	6
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	6
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 54 P.3d 1069 (Utah 2002)	19
<i>Hargesheimer v. Gale</i> , 881 N.W.2d 589 (Neb. 2016).....	31
<i>Hill v. Stone</i> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975).....	7, 8
<i>Kendall v. Balcerzak</i> , 650 F.3d 515 (4th Cir. 2011).....	1, 8, 18
<i>Libertarian Party v. Bond</i> , 764 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Mass. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , 375 N.E.2d 1175 (Mass. 1978).....	18
<i>Maxwell v. Hamel</i> , 292 N.W. 38 (Neb. 1940).....	31
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	1, 10, 13

<i>Omaha Nat'l Bank v. Spire</i> , 389 N.W.2d 269 (Neb. 1986).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	5, 15
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	5, 6
<i>Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin</i> , 994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993).....	1, 18
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	17
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	27
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	3
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964).....	27
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Md. Const. art. XVI, § 3.....	21
Neb. Const. art. III, § 2	11, 20
Neb. Const. art. XV, § 1 (1911).....	30
N.M. Const. art. IV, § 1	21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2.....	11, 13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	17

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 16

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 7

David D. Schmidt, *Citizen Lawmakers:
The Ballot Initiative Revolution* (1989)..... 4

Jonathan Beecher Field, *Town Hall Meetings and the
Death of Deliberation* (2019)..... 5
